Mortality rates for Citicare retirees were based on the Pub-2010 General Healthy Annuitant headcount-
weighted mortality tables for males and females. Mortality rates for Citicare Fire & Public Safety retirees
were based on the Pub- 2010 Safety Healthy Annuitant headcount-weighted mortality tables for males
and females. All rates are projected on a fully generational basis with the ultimate rates of Mortality
Improvement Scale MP-2020.

Discount Rate
Given the City's decision not to fund the program, all future benefit payments were discounted using
the Fidelity 20-year municipal bond rate published as of September 30, 2022, of 4.40%. The Fidelity
Municipal 20 Year GO AA Index consists of tax exempt general obligation bonds with a maturity of
20 years and an average AA credit rating.

City of Corpus Christi, Texas
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

94

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the total OPEB liabilities of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liabilities
would be if they were calculated using a discount rate or healthcare cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rates:

Current
1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

Current (5.75% (6.75% (7.75%
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase decreasing to decreasing to decreasing to

(3.40%) (4.40%) (5.40%) 3.15%) 4.15%) 5.15%)

Citicare 2,028,790$   1,846,905$   1,684,914$   1,621,411$   1,846,905$   2,121,229$
Citicare Fire 8,287,867  7,539,029  6,860,553  6,659,626  7,539,029  8,592,942
Public Safety 2,756,798  2,526,917  2,318,158  2,253,637  2,526,917  2,851,865

Total OPEB liability 13,073,455$   11,912,851$   10,863,625$   10,534,674$   11,912,851$   13,566,036$

Discount Rate Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Citicare Citicare Fire Public Safety Total

Reporting period ending 9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2023
Measurement date 9/30/2022 9/30/2022 9/30/2022 9/30/2022

Serv ice cost 280,263$   494,989$   195,442$   970,694$
Interest 45,743  198,738  60,563  305,044
Difference between expected
  and actual experience 50,564  (72,195)  421,423  399,792
Changes of assumptions (427,054)  (1,750,358)  (534,894)  (2,712,306)
Actual benefit payments (102,365)  (318,884)  (566,650)  (987,899)

Net change in total OPEB liability (152,849)  (1,447,710)  (424,116)  (2,024,675)

Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,999,754  8,986,739  2,951,033  13,937,526

Total OPEB liability - ending 1,846,905$   7,539,029$   2,526,917$   11,912,851$

Changes of assumptions reflects a change in the discount rate from 2.19% at the beginning of the
measurement period (September 20, 2021) to 4.40% at the end of the measurement period
(September 30, 2022).

There were no changes of benefit terms during the current measurement period.

City of Corpus Christi, Texas
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

95

D. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,434,454.

On September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and